

Proclamation

WHEREAS: Ian A. Martin is Chief Executive U.S. Operations and a Director of Grand Metropolitan PLC, one of Great Britain's largest international companies. He is also head of the group's worldwide foods division, which includes The Pillsbury Company and Alpo Petfoods in the U.S.A. and Express Foods Group in the United Kingdom. Mr. Martin is also Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President of The Pillsbury Company; and

Under the leadership of Ian Martin, Grand Metropolitan has located its North American headquarters in Minnesota; this move reaffirms that businesses operating in Minnesota can and do participate in the global marketplace; and WHEREAS:

Ian Martin has demonstrated that Grand Metropolitan shares the same values and traditions that have always been part of the Minnesota business community; and WHEREAS:

Ian Martin, in his leadership role in Grand Metropolitan, plans to expand and develop the Pillsbury food line of products, and will work to make the company a world leader in the food industry; WHEREAS:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim March 28, 1989 to be

IAN MARTIN DAY

in Minnesota.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capital this twenty-eighth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine, and of the State the one hundred

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

MAY 1 1989

Jan Andrew Scarce Secretary of State

SECRETARY OF STATE